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Licensed fertilizer sales centres in the country


1144#: Dr. Bhim Singh


               Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:


(a) the number of licensed fertilizer sales centres in the country as on date, State-wise, particularly in the State of Bihar; and
(b) the number of centres converted into Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samriddhi Kendras
(PMKSK) out   of these centres?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICAL AND FERTILIZERS
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)


 (a) & (b) : The State wise number of licensed fertilizers retail shop registered on digital platform of Department of Fertilizers, the integrated fertilizers management system (iFMS) and number of retailers converted into Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samriddhi Kendras (PMKSK) including in the State of Bihar is enclosed at Annexure.


********


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred
Question No 1144 for answering on 10.02.2026


State wise count of licensed fertilizer sales centers and PMKSKs as on

06.02.2026


SR.
NO

STATE RETAILER'S COUNT NUMBER OF PMKSK
SETUP

 1
Andaman and Nicobar
Islands

48
0

 2 Andhra Pradesh  10554 4788

 3 Arunachal Pradesh 7 2

 4 Assam  5012 2121

 5 Bihar  28566 13079

 6 Chhattisgarh  3670 2507

 7 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 1 1

 8 Delhi 44 37

 9 Goa  26 25

 10 Gujarat  8057 5810

 11 Haryana  7340 4381

 12 Himachal Pradesh  1223 750

 13 Jammu and kashmir  2253 1251

 14 Jharkhand  3546 2373

 15 Karnataka  10023 6319

 16 Kerala 2363 1764


SR.
NO

STATE RETAILER'S COUNT NUMBER OF PMKSK
SETUP

 17 Madhya Pradesh  10852 7791

 18 Maharashtra  24693 14777

 19 Manipur 26 19

 20 Meghalaya  39 0

 21 Mizoram  7 3

 22 Nagaland  3 2

 23 Odisha 4598 2565

 24 Puducherry 61 38

 25 Punjab  7992 3983

 26 Rajasthan 13029 8935

 27 Tamil Nadu  11730 7700

 28 Telangana  10023 5401

 29 Tripura  467 247

 30 Uttarakhand  954 623

 31 Uttar Pradesh  63102 33718

 32 West Bengal  19741 11366

Total 250050 142376

